
m

REPLACEMENT ORI

AVAILABLE AT
EXTRA COST.8

KIWI CODERS CORPORATION 

SERIES 460 CODERS 

E-MAIL: KIWICODERS@AOL.COM

INTERNET; WWW.KIWIC0DERS.COM

KIWI CODERS CORPORATION - 265 E MESSNER DR., WHEELING, IL 60090 USA 

phone: 847-541-4511 fox: 847-541-6332 

KIWI CODERS CORPORATION  - 265 E. MESSNER DRIVE, WHEELING, IL 60090-6495  USAGIVE SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE WHEN ORDERING PARTS. 
PHONE:  847-541-4511                                                          FAX:  847-541-6332ORDER PARTS BY FULL DESCRIPTION AND PART NUMBER. 

E-MAIL:  info@kiwicoders.com                           INTERNET:  www.kiwicoders.com 

GIVE SERIAL NUMBER OF YOUR PRINTER WHEN ORDERING PARTS. 
ORDER PARTS BY FULL DESCRIPTION AND PART NUMBER. 



INSTALLATION NOTE

THE SERIES 460 CODER MUST BE INSTALLED

ON A POWER CONVEYOR FOR PROPER OPERA¬

TION. INSTALLATION ON ROLLER OR OTHER

TYPES OF CONVEYORS IS NOT RECOMMENDED.

j

i

•|

z*



KIWI CODERS CORPORATION

SERIES 460

INSTALLATION AND OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Mounting:1.

Remove mounting block from shaft.a.
Attach mounting block and air filter assembly to
conveyor framework with four 5/16" bolts.
a location near an air supply.

b.
Choose

Re-insert coder shaft into mounting block and
secure shaft temporarily by tightening clamp.

c.

Connecting Air Supply:2.

Caution Note: When air pressure is applied to the
system, the coder will swing into a fully extended
position. Remove all obstructions before connecting
air supply.

Connect 1/4 tube from air cylinder to 1/4 tube fitting
on filter assembly.

a.

Connect air supply to filter assembly.b.

The air pressure regulator is set at approximately 1
PST which is adequate for most applications. Pressure
may be readjusted by loosening the phillips screw on
top of the regulator. It should never be necessary to
go above 30 PSI.

c.

A flor control valve located at the front of the air
cylinder controls the speed at which the coder returns
to the starting position. This valve is adjusted at
the factory and should not require adjustment.

d.

Marking Wheel Adjustments:3.
Height: Loosen clamp and split collar. Slide
coder to desired height and tighten split collar
only.

a.

With the coder in the fully extendedReach:
position, rotate unit so that the center of the
marking wheel contacts the front of the case
approximately 4" from the side of the case.
Secure shaft by tightening clamp.

b.



I

c. Print Registration; The indexing spline located
on the timer (Fig.7) provides a means for posi¬
tioning an imprint on the case without having to
move the type in the marking wheel. Print loca¬
tion is adjusted by loosening the knob on top of
the marking wheel, raising the wheel slightly, and
indexing one tooth at a time until a satisfactory
location is reached. Each increment moves the print
approximately 1/4 ".
Retighten the knob securely and adjust anti-repeat
ring.

d. Anti-repeat: With the marking wheel in contact
with the case 4" from the side, and the print regis¬
tered properly, loosen the three screws on top of
the marking wheel. Adjust the anti-repeat ring so
the leading nylon bearing makes contact with the
case at the same time as the marking wheel. Then,
retighten screws.

Removing the Marking Wheel:e.

1. Loosen clamp screw and swing coder away from
conveyor.

2. Move inker away from marking wheel

3. Unscrew triangular knob on marking wheel.

4. Lift off the marking wheel from the indexing
spline.

Installing the Marking Wheel:f.
1. Postion marking wheel in desired location and

carefully lower onto spline.

2. Tighten triangular knob on maiking wheel and
then adjust the inker contact with the marking
wheel.

4. Type Systems

The Series 460 was designed to accept the following
type systems.

1. Kiwi Channelok- Deepcut Type (standard)

2. Baselock Type (optional)
3. Kiwi Adhesive Back Printing Mat (optional)

i,

*



In all cases, the type projection beyond the rubber
drive tracks is approximately .020".
type systems are described below:

These three

a. Channelok Type (standard)
Cover • Part No F078157

V
See Kiwi Bulletin 191.
Kiwi deep cut channelok type
is available in either indi¬
vidual characters or in
strips containing full words,
messages or numerals.

Drive Track • Part No. F035035

Chnnnetok Typo Ring
Part No. F035036

£

I 1 Deepcut Channelok 1ype

IF Channelok Type Soacer Ring
Part Nos. F035271 • 1M*

F035373 •1/2"In
3\

MARKING WHEEL WITH
CHANNELOK TYPE

Figure 1 shows the general
Channelok assembly while
Figure 2 will aid in select¬
ing the proper type for
your requirements.

FIGURE I.

Til
3i—r -T-1-*

j H G n

(- \W”Marking Wheel

First, determine the char¬
acter height and the body
size of the type. Then,
using the charts and
figures shown make certain
that your type needs do
not exceed the available
space in the marking wheel.

1la Owvacier
HeightBody

Size

FIGURE e..

SPACER
DIMEN.

CHARACTER
HEIGHT

BODY SPACE
REQ’O.SIZE

GE F H

01/23/0 5/8

1/47/16. 1/2. 5/0 3/4 7/8

3/4, 7/8 1/2t M/8The "H" dimension shown in
chart "a" is the space re¬
quired for a single line
of type. For multiple lines
of type, add the "H" dimen¬
sions together. The total
must not be greater than
the available space in the
marking wheel ("J" dimen¬
sion shown in Fig. 2 and
Chart "b").

1 1-1/4 3/4 1-3/8

1-5/16 M/2 1 1-5/8 !

I

I

l

!

b. MODEL AVAILABLE SPACE
J

M/8
Nnto
Dimensions
shown m inches

2- 1/4

3-3/8

r,



b. When replacing ink cartridge, move lever so
cartridge is fully backed away from marking
wheel.

i4



CHARACTER HE1QHT STYLE

Kiwi Channelok Deepcut

Type is available for the
Series 460 as listed in
Chart "c"

(Kvyvtt)

3/B 10 2270

c. 7/16 tl 2200

t31/2 2290

5/0 16 2300

3/4 19 2310
i

7/8 22 2320

251 4000

1-5/16 33 4010

b. Baselock type (optional)
i

See Kiwi Bulletin #160.
Baselock type is mounted to
the marking wheel by press¬
ing it into the baselock
rings as shown in Fig. 3.

Before installation, loosen
marking wheel cover and
separate the rings slightly.
Wetting the rings with water
will ease installation.
tighten cover securely when
type installation is complete.

Loosen cover
before inserting

Baselock Type

II
i|

Type

Baselock Ring
Pari No F035033

31 MARKING WHEEL WITH
BASELOCK TYPE

Re-

FIGURE 3.

Mixing old and worn

type with new type may result
in inconsistent inking and
poor imprints.
mended that new type be used
at all type changes.

CAUTION:

NUMBER OF
BASEL0K

RINGS
MODEL

It is recom- d. 46 1 9

4GZ 17

4 6 3 25

c Printing Mats - Adhesive Back

A cylindrical sleeve, which slides over the marking
wheel and is locked in place to prevent rotation, is
available for 1/8" adhesive backed printing mats.
The sleeve permits installation and removal of copy
in one piece, and is best suited for-.multi-line copy,
company logos and designs.

5. Ink Cartridge Adjustment:
i

a. The lever on the bottom of the ink cartridge is used
for cartridge adjustment. Move lever until kiss con¬
tact between the cartridge and type is obtained.
Excessive pressure will:

1. Restrict marking wheel rotation.
2. Cause premature cartridge wear.
3. Reduce ink mileage.

i

7



Mounting Recommendations :6.

“TRAVEL.

* V

Fig. 4 !
"L, "R”

i t
I— LA- V

"D" ,
// / / // r /x / / / / / /}/ / / / ////// A /

\\
M

J MOOklTlM6
*UÿPPsCH1#4 O

D = Distance from-- coder mounting surface to side of case.

R = Maximum reach of marking wheel.

LI = Maximum length of imprint on front surface.

Note: Maximum imprint length = 12"

LI maxR.max L2Dd.

9-1/4" 6-1/4"2" 5-3/4"

10"3" 6" 6"

10"4" 5 tf 7"

10"5" 4" 8"

6" 10" 3" 9"

"U7" 10" 2" 10"

Note: Minimum recommended "D" is 2".

Fig. 5



PARTS LIST
FIGURE 6

ITEM DESCRIPTION . PART NO . OTY

F039IOI1 Assy, Base L. H.

F039IOOAssy, Base R. H.

Assy, Bearing & Housing (See figure 7)2 F039082

(see figure 11) F037472Assy , Air Cylinder3

4 Assy, Cover L. H. 1" F039162

Assy, Cover L. H. 2" F039163

Assy, Cover L. H. 3" F039164

Assy, Cover R. H. 1" F039157

F&39158Assy, Cover R. H. 2"

Assy, Cover R. H. 3" F039159

(See figure 8) FO 38051Assv. Anti-Reoeat - Comple-he

Clevis6 F03 6 6 2 9

Assy, Pivot Block7 ' F039083

cS CVSH/Oÿ/) STOP F0Sÿ//3 \

KIWI CODERS CORPORATION-26 5 E. MESSNER DR . -WHEELING, 1L 60090

GIVE SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE WHEN ORDERING PARTS.
ORDER PARTS B 2

PULL DESCRIPTION -NO °AP.T NUMBER.V

0



5?/ ©' il

tu
‘?T
'I ‘ D

ii i

t
ii

<3

u-ÿrr=

/ ,rrfi '
1

' ''/Jj-J i

5I
I

I
I

I IIh I
; i i1

*’.V
/ ///

/
/ 3

//
/s“.-J <

/i

Sajr W

(/f '

I I

\i

>

2

© m (S

i

/



PARTS LIST
fP/L 7)

1 ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO . OTY

Collar , Shaft "374 1F03624 51

Assy, Bearing & Housing F0390822 1

Scr, Hex Hd 1/4-20 x 1" Lg F0501613 1

Key, 1/8 x 1/8 X 1/24

F036634Arm, Support - Air Cyl5 1

Shaft, Coder Mtg F0390816 1

Collar, Shaft - 3/47 F036245 1

Scr, Set 1/4-20 X 3/8 F0361468 1

F035112Washer, Nylon9 1

Assy, Split Collar & Pin F035018 110

F093390Assy, Block - Mtg11 1

Pin, Spring 1/4 x 1-1/2 F09398512 1

KIWI CODERS CORPORATION-26 5 E. MESSNER DR . -WHEELING, IL 60090

//



%4

/\,
\

/
/

m
h !i
i

L_. I
•"* 1

M. 3
a i

12
' \

(c

1

fo

II n

\

7<

'



ANTI - REFE.AT ASSENAE I_Y

FIGURE Q>

&

a
:Q

•«0 *1 a
1
\f Ki4

0 -*>

&

rrENv DESCRIPTION PART NO QTY.

ANTI - REPEAT ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE F038O5I I

ROLLER AXLE F03G?>782 2.

ROLLERÿANTI -REPEAT3 F0.36960:: 2

ANTI -REPEAT RINGA V03S030 1

P*IO LOCK WASWER5 FOI ITGZ Z

$00-32 X 1/e SCREWG PO \ 1153 Z

/3.



PARTS LIST
3•

DESCRIPTIONITEM PART NO . OTY

Assy, Cover - Marking Wheel F038056 11

FO 369 64Knob 12

Thumb Screw, 10-32 FO 369 873 1

Washer, 1/4 ID jFO 351174 1

Cover, Marking Wheel FO 380 365 1

Retaining Ring, 1/4 FO 3509 36 1

Retaining Ring, 3/4 F037013 17

Track, Drive FO 350 35Rubber - Mkg Wheel 18

Assy, Marking Wheel - 1" FO 380 58 19

Assy, Marking Wheel - 2" F0 38059 1

Assy, Marking Wheel - 3" F0 38060 1

Marking Wheel - Only - 1" F0 380 37 110

Marking Wheel - Only - 2 11 F0 380 38 1

Marking Wheel - Only 3" F038039 1

Bearing 3/8 ID x 7/8 OD F0 3100 3 111

Ring, Retaining 7/8 Internal F03700112 1

Spring, Garter - 1" or 2 11 F0 369 60 213

Spring, Garter - 3" F036960 3

Ring, Retaining 1/2 External F011152 114 !
Washer, 1/2 ID F0 31021 115

Bearing, Sleeve - Nylon - 1/2 ID F036954 116

Axle, Marking Wheel - 1" F0 39 0 77 117

Axle, Marking Wheel - 2" F0 39078 1

Axle, Marking Wheel - 3" F0 39 0 79 1

F036970 118 Cam

KIWI CODERS CORPORATION-265 E. MESSNER DR . -WHEELING, IL 60090

/*.GIVE SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE WHEN ORDERING PARTS.
ORDER PARTS BY FULL DESCRIPTION AND PART NUMBER.



PARTS LIST )

DESCRIPTIONITEM PART NO . OTY

FO 380 29Assy, Timer 119

Pulley, Timer with hub FO 369 7 5 120

10-32 x 1/4 x 5/16 Lg FO 37019Screw, Shoulder 121

FO 380 32Indexing Gear & Plate 122

Screw, #10-32 x 3/4 F0 37011 123

F011170Bearing, 3/16 ID x 1/2 OD 124

F0 369 61 1Spacer, Cam Follower25

F0 369 66 1Arm, Cam Follower26

F036969 1Bushing27

F01116 2 1Lockwasher, #1028

F0 369 7 6Pulley, Timer w/o hub 129

F0 369 77 1Axle, Pulley30

F011153 1Screw, #10-32 x 1/231

F035036 1Ring, Type - Channelok32

F035271 1Ring, Spacer - 1/433

F035272 1Ring, Spacer - 1/234

F038023 11"Sleeve, Type - Adhesive Mat35

F0.38024 1Sleeve, Type - Adhesive Mat 2"

F038025 1Sleeve, Type - Adhesive Mat - 3"

1" F0 3809 5 1Sleeve, Type - Baselock Base

2" F038096 1Sleeve, Type - Baselock Base

13" F038097Sleeve, Type - Baselock Base

F035033 1Ring, Type - Baselock36

I
i

i
KIWI CODERS CORPORATION-265 E. ME5SNER DR . -WHEELING, IL 60090

/S.
GIVE SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE WHEN ORDERING PARTS.
ORDER PARTS BY FULL DESCRIPTION AND PART NUMBER.



J6-I
.\

[nil -f'vv

4
3 i

# ;<£V4

Y&* • «o ‘
5 33) (34

l
J 1 CSXv

(o

f

3

©cC T

0
I I

'4

<D
5<aV

n

IZ.

(13

14,

I\S

3 V,

30

I-23)
I

cni

Lzn
©

.iw

/=/4. 32b'

2-44

©23"

H,ZZ]

\&

ZD)-{Z\IB / & .



PARTS LIST f'/-'/(~7 , /0ÿ)

DESCRIPTIONITEM PART NO , OTY

Assy, Inker Spindle - 1" FO 380 53 11

Assy, Inker Spindle - 2" FO 3 80 54 1

Assy, Inker Spindle - 3" FO 380 55 1

Finger Grip2 F036959 1

O-Ring3 FO 37004 1

Retaining Ring - 1-1/4 Internal4 F0 3 70 0 2 1

Spindle, Inker Only - 1"5 F0 380 33 1

Spindle, Inker Only - 2" F0 380 34 1

Spindle, Inker Only - 3" F0 380 35 1

K-l Adapter (Use with K-l Inker)6 F035069 1

K-l Ink Cartridge - Black7 NO 3526 3 1

K-7 Ink Cartridge - Black 1"8 N078500 1

K-7 Ink Cartridge - Black 2" N078521 1

K-7 Ink Cartridge - Black 3" N078522 1

Retaining Ring 3/8 External9 F035092 1

Sleeve Bearing, Nylon 3/8 ID10 F0 36955 1

ir Inker Support Flange F0 369 58 1

Spring, Compression - Inker 1"12 F0 37016 1

Spring, Compression - Inker 2" F0 37016 1

Spring, Compression - Inker 3" F0 37017 1

Axle, Inker 1"13 F036988 1

Axle, Inker 2" F036989 1
j

Axle, Inker 3" F0 36990 1

Screw, Butt Hd #10-32 x 1/214 F011153 1

L'Washer #10 Int Tooth15 F011152 1

Flanged Bushing16 F0 369 69 1

KIWI CODERS CORPORATION-26 5 E. MESSNER DR . -WHEELING, IL 60090

/ 7•GIVE SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE WHEN ORDERING 1 PARTS' .
ORDER PARTS BY FULL DESCRIPTION AND PART NUMBER.



PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO , OT'i

F03904117 Plate - Inker Mtg - L. H. 1

F039040Plate - Inker Mtg - R. H. 1

Spring, Tension F03699918 1

KIWI CODERS CORPORATION-265 E. MESSNER DR . -WHEELING, IL 60090

/a.
GIVE SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE WHEN ORDERING RARTS ..
ORDER PARTS BY. FULL DESCRIPTION AND PART NUMBER.



:

7L %'I £
"-j3

4-

5

(o
i

e>)-

©
..'i

IO

It

\3

14

15

©—
Tf i 5,

*
I*? e>

/-7£)
*

/o

/9.



AIR. C.YUNDER ASSEM'SUY .

' FIGURE ||

©

z

2

345'6,

1
I O.D. POLYETHYLENE

HOSE TO FILTER UMIT

1 VEV\ OTYDGÿCRlPT\oK rsoNO

)MR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY , CONOPU-TH-I F03T412

| BORE AIR CYLINDERZ IP'03fc395

90° PIPE FITTING y6x!/& MPT3' 1F03MZ2.

MICROMETER CONTROL. VALVE4 F03C?40Z

MUFFLER/ FILTER 1. 5 F03b40A

<50° COMP. FITTING OD TUBE xjÿMPT F03b4-I9£ I(

20.

I



AIR FILTER 4- REGULATOR ASSEMBLE

FI6UR.E | 2.
'A" Q.D. POLYETUYLENE
HOSE TO CYUUDER .

nrT

O <3>2) { 4) ( 3) ( 5) (9) ( Q

10

PACT NO. «TT.ITEM

FILTER. 4- ISOLATOR ASSEtfe-LT, COMPLETE FG074T3 \

HOSE BARS, »Al.D. HOSE * '/gMPT,- F03fo44.62 l

BE*. NIPPLE: , »/8 MPT. F0IIIG93

REGULATOR W/ GAUGE y '/ft PORTS,4* F03fa43l \

F03G408CHECK VALVE.5
'AIRLINE FILTER .• G F034,4SZ

BUSHING , ‘/ft FPT * ‘/A MPT. F03G44I-7
90* COMR FITTING, '/i'o.D,TU6\NG X /fc MPT. F03G4I98
REDUCING NIPPLE , 'A- MPT * 'AHFT, F03G4379

G,UAGE, 0-30 PS|fO

24


